A 13.2 mg epinephrine intranasal spray
demonstrates comparable pharmacokinetics,
pharmacodynamics, and safety to a 0.3 mg
epinephrine autoinjector
David A. Dworaczyk, PhD,a Allen L. Hunt, MD,b Mike Di Spirito, MSc,b Mary Lor, BSc, GrDip,b Kenneth L. Dretchen, PhD,c
Michael J. Lamson, PhD,d Jonathan Pollock, MSci,b and Thelma Ward, PhDb Raleigh and Cary, NC; Lincoln, Neb; and
Frederick, Md
Background: Recent acute anaphylaxis guideline updates have

after dosing (Fig 2).
Baseline-adjusted epinephrine parameters demonstrated that
administration of 13.2mg intranasal treatment to opposite nostrils
resulted in a higher AUC and Cmax compared to either intramus-
cular treatment. When 13.2 mg epinephrine intranasal was
TABLE II. Noncompartmental PK parameters
Parameter Definition Method of determination
AUC0-t, AUC0-t,adj AUC from time 0 to time of last observed/measured
nonzero concentration.
Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-Tmax AUC0-Tmax,adj AUC from time 0 to time of maximum observed plasma
concentration.
Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-10 AUC0-10,adj AUC from time 0 to 10-minute postdose time point. Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-20 AUC0-20,adj AUC from time 0 to 20-minute postdose time point. Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method
AUC0-30 AUC0-30,adj AUC from time 0 to 30-minute postdose time point. Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-60 AUC0-60,adj AUC from time 0 to 60-minute postdose time point. Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-360 AUC0-360,adj AUC from time 0 to 360-minute postdose time point. Calculated by linear trapezoidal with linear
interpolation method.
AUC0-inf AUC0-inf,adj AUC from time 0 extrapolated to infinity. AUC0-inf 5 AUC0-t 1 (Clast/Kel), where Clast was last
observed/measured concentration.
AUC%extrap, AUC%extrap,adj Percentage of AUC0-inf extrapolated. AUC%extrap 5 (AUC0-inf 2 AUC0-t)/AUC0-inf 3 100